

No. 24-475

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

JOHN DOE, an individual,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GRINDR INC., and GRINDR LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Los Angeles),  
The Honorable Otis D. Wright, District Judge, No. 2:23-cv-02093-ODW-PD*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
AND WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT  
*Counsel of Record*

ARIANA E. BUSTOS  
HARRISON B. PARK  
**COOLEY LLP**  
3 Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com

ALEXANDER J. KASNER  
**COOLEY LLP**  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (650) 843-5770  
akasner@cooley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,  
Electronic Frontier Foundation and  
Woodhull Freedom Foundation*

AARON MACKEY  
SOPHIA COPE  
**ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
amackey@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

LAWRENCE G. WALTERS  
**WALTERS LAW GROUP**  
195 West Pine Avenue  
Longwood, FL 32750  
Telephone: (407) 975-9150  
larry@firstamendment.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
Woodhull Freedom Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 230’S CRITICAL PROTECTIONS APPLY TO INTERMEDIARY PLATFORMS SUCH AS GRINDR.....	6
A. Section 230’s Breadth Has Been Essential to the Growth and Viability of Online Intermediaries .....	6
B. Plaintiff’s Constricted Reading of Section 230’s Scope Would Weaken Its Core Protections .....	9
C. Section 230’s Protections Apply to Platforms Notwithstanding Their Users’ Illegal Conduct .....	13
D. An Intermediary’s Publication of Content Does Not Make the Intermediary the Content’s Creator.....	15
II. PLAINTIFF’S DESIGN-BASED ARGUMENT WOULD NULLIFY SECTION 230’S PROTECTIONS .....	17
A. Section 230 Immunizes “Design” Features Essential to Publication of Third-Party Content .....	17
B. Protecting Platform Design Features Is Essential to Realizing the Goals of Section 230 .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Bride v. Snap Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2016927 (C.D. Cal. Jan 10, 2023).....	15
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12, 22
<i>Doe on Behalf of Doe v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 7053471 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2023).....	10
<i>Doe v. Grindr Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 9066310 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2023).....	11, 22
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 14
<i>Doe v. Myspace</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 19, 24
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 19, 22
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Hare v. Richie</i> , 2012 WL 3773116 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2012).....	11-12
<i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11, 21
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>HomeAway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19

<i>In re Soc. Media Adolescent Addiction/Pers. Inj. Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 7524912 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2023), <i>motion to certify appeal denied</i> , No. 4:22-MD-03047-YGR, 2024 WL 1205486 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2024) .....	21
<i>Jackson v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16753197 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2022) .....	7, 14
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>L.W. through Doe v. Snap Inc.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (S.D. Cal. June 5, 2023) .....	14
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	9-10
<i>McCall v. Zotos</i> , 2023 WL 3946827 (11th Cir. June 12, 2023).....	23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>M.H. v. Omegle.com, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 93575 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2022) .....	16
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	1, 4, 7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Saponaro v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.N.J. 2015).....	11

<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Twitter</i> , 2020 WL 3410349 (S.D.W. Va. May 1, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2020 WL 3256820 (S.D.W. Va. June 16, 2020).....	12
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 15, 19, 23

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	8, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	8, 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	8
Anupam Chander & Uyên P. Lê, <i>Free Speech</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 501 (2015) .....	7
